

No. 15-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,
Respondents,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MAURA HEALEY, *Attorney General*
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Elizabeth N. Dewar
Assistant State Solicitor
Steven Sharobem*
Julia Smith
Robert Patten
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
steven.sharobem@state.ma.us
(617) 963-2227
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MassHealth Expressly Conditioned Payment on Supervision and Adequate Psychiatric Staffing.....	4
A. The Regulation’s Text Is Explicit and Unambiguous	5
B. The Regulatory Scheme as a Whole Reflects the Existence of These Conditions of Payment.....	6
II. Supervision and Adequate Psychiatric Staffing Are Necessarily Central to MassHealth’s Bargain with Mental Health Centers	10
III. Narrowing the FCA Would Frustrate Congress’ Intent and Impede Efforts to Combat Fraud.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases:	
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	17
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	17
<i>Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4,6
 Statutes, regulations and rules:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	1
 Mass. Gen. Laws:	
ch. 6A, § 16	8
ch. 12, § 5B	1
ch. 111, § 51	8
 Mass. Code Regs.:	
Title 105, ch. 140:	8,9
§ 140.330	9
§ 140.530	8
§ 140.530(C)(1)(a)	8
Title 130, ch. 406:	13
§ 406.412	13
§ 406.431	13

**Statutes, regulations and rules—
continued:**

Title 130, ch. 415:	13
§ 415.414(B)	13
Title 130, ch. 429:	<i>passim</i>
§ 429.000	2,4,6
§ 429.402	4,7,9
§ 429.408(B)(3)	9
§ 429.408(C)(3)	9
§ 429.423(B)	5
§ 429.423(B)(1)	5,6
§ 429.423(B)(2)	6
§ 429.423(B)(2)(c)	2,6,8
§ 429.423(B)(2)(e)	2,6,8
§ 429.424	7
§ 429.424(A)(1)	8
§ 429.424(A)(2)	8
§ 429.424(B)(2)(c)	8
§ 429.424(C)(2)	8
§ 429.424(E)	7
§ 429.424(E)(1)	8
§ 429.438(E)	9
§ 429.438(E)(1)	7
§ 429.439	2,5
§ 429.439(B)	9
§ 429.439(C)	5
§ 429.440(A)	9
Title 130, ch. 450:	11
§ 450.205(A)	11

**Statutes, regulations and rules—
continued:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 17

Miscellaneous:

- Janine Bernard & Rodney Goodyear,
Fundamentals of Clinical Supervision
(1992) 14,15
- Stephen Breyer, *Regulation and Its Reform*
(1982) 14
- Robert Cohen, *Clinical Supervision* (2004) 15
- Colleen Held, *AG: Behavioral Health Boss
Falsified Records*, Albuquerque Journal
(Oct. 10, 2014),
<http://www.abqjournal.com/477521/news/ag-behavioral-health-records-falsified.html>..... 12
- Jeanne Marie Hughes, *The Role of
Supervision in Social Work: A Critical
Analysis*, 2 *Critical Social Thinking:
Policy and Practice* 59 (2010) 14
- Institute of Medicine, *Psychosocial
Interventions for Mental and Substance
Use Disorders: A Framework for
Establishing Evidence-based Standards*
(2015) 11,13
- Alfred Kadushin, *Supervision in Social Work*
(4th ed. 2002) 10,11,12,14,15

Jonathan Mant, *Process Versus Outcome Indicators in the Assessment of Quality of Health Care*, 13 Intl. J. for Quality in Health Care 6 (2001) 14

Massachusetts Attorney General’s Office, Press Release, *Owner of In-Home Care Business Sentenced to Jail, Company to Pay \$3.3 Million for Billing MassHealth for Services Not Provided* (October 30, 2013), <http://www.mass.gov/ago/news-and-updates/press-releases/2013/2013-10-30-richardson-sentence.html> 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Social Workers & Ass’n of Social Work Boards, *Best Practice Standards in Social Work Supervision* (2013)..... 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, *Owner and Recruiter for Louisiana and Texas Mental Health Clinics Convicted as Part of \$258 Million Health Care Fraud Scheme in Baton Rouge, Louisiana* (May 22, 2014), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/owner-and-recruiter-louisiana-and-texas-mental-health-clinics-convicted-part-258-million>.....12
